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4995 ﬁamrﬁock Lakes Drive

This preposal is -f@r‘,a new-single family home located on a 40,615 sq. ft. lot in Hammock Lake
Park. Qur request to the Board of Adjustment is as follows:

1. Grant a variance for a single family residence allowing the proposed footprint of
22.5% of the lot area (9,150 square fect) to exceed the allowed 15% of the lot area
(6,092 square feet) as required by Appendix A: Section A-56(d) of the “Zoning Code-

Site Specific Regulations.”

2. Granta variancé for a siﬁgIé family residence to allow 7.4% of the lot area footprint
of the accessory structures (1,090 square feet) to exceed the required 5% of the rear
yard (733 square feet) as required by Appendix A: Section A-56(d) of the “Zoning
Code-Site Specific Regulations.”
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City of Coral Gables (C” ¥ OF CURAL G
Board of Adjustment P

405 Biltmore Way

Coral Gables, FL. 33134

October 20, 2010

Re: 4995 Hammock Lake Drive, Coral Gables, FL 33134 (the “Property™)
Jorge L. Hernandez, P.A. (the “Applicant”)
Jeffrey Bartel and Caterina Barte] (the “Owner™)

LETTER OF INTENT
ACCOMPANYING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPLICATION

The Applicant, on behalf of the Owner, requests two variances from the requirements of
Appendix A-Section A-56(d) the Coral Gables (the “City™) Zoning Code (the “Zoning Code™
pursuant to the standards of unnecessary hardship set forth in the Zoning Code, for the proposed
construction of a single-family residence, accessory uses and structures (the “Project”™) to be

located on the Property.

BACKGROUND
In 2006, the Applicant, on behalf of the Owner, applied for, and was unanimously granted by the

Board of Adjustment (including the Zoning Administrator’s recommendation of approval), the
same variance requests being made here in the current application for the same Property. At that
time, the Zoning Administrator recommended approval of both variance requests under the same
rationale and legal standards in the Zoning Code as in the current application, and the Board of
Adjustment unanimously voted to approve the variances under the same rationale and legal
standards as being sought in the current application here. Although the variance requests were
approved by the Board of Adjustment in 2006, the Owner was unable to construct the Project at -
that time before the vested rights granted by the City expired. Since then, the plans for the
Project have been slightly modified. It should be noted that in 2006, when the Board of
Adjustment unanimously granted, and the Zoning Administrator recommended approval of, the
same variance requests, the massing of the house, in fact, was larger than in the current
application. Moreover, the percentages of the variance requests in the current application are
materially the same as they were in 2006 when the Board of Adjustment approved them under

the same rationale and legal standards of the Zoning Code,

(See City of Coral Gables Board of Adjustment minutes and recap of October 3, 2006 attached
hereto as Exhibit A, which includes Item 8602-Z pertaining to the Property, including the Staff
Observations and Staff Recommendation for approval from Zoning Administrator and the
unanimous approval of the Board of Adjustment.)
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Letter of Intent Accompanying Board of Adjustment Application
Re: 4995 Hammock Lake Drive REDTIVED
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CITY OF CURAL Gano.

o

VARIANCE REQUEST #1:

We request a variance from Section A-56, Appendix A of the Zoning Code, which sets forth site
specific requirements for properties located within the “Hammock Lakes area.” This
neighborhood/area was annexed into the City on J uly 31, 1996. Pursuant to Section A~56(d):
“No single-family residence shall occupy more than fifteen (15) percent of the ground area of the
building site upon which the residence is erected.” We request a variance to build one-story
porches at the front, side, and back of the principal residence and not have the porches factored

into the fifteen (15) percent lot coverage calculations.

* The principal residence and garage occupy 5,699 square feet of ground coverage which is
less than the 6,092 square feet permitted by right for the building site.

* The Board of Architects has already reviewed the Project and has found that, pursuant to
the Zoning Code, it “preserves the traditional aesthetic character of the community” and
approved the design. The Project is well within the F.A.R. requirements of the proposed
Single Family Regulations.

* The house is unique, and is designed in the American shingle style. The one-story covered
porches total 3,451 square feet of ground area. These porches are a key architectural
element of the American shingle style. Without these porches, the house would meet the
requirements of the Zoning Code, but would actually appear more massive and lose its
signature stylistic features, which features the Board of Architects has already factually
determined.

® The porches break down the two-story mass of the house, transition the scale of the house
down to the street, and relate the house to its landscape.

¢ The Project is wholly compatible with and fully complements the landscape environs and

architecture of neighboring structures of the Hammock Lakes neighborhood.

* The principal residence is purposely being set back from the front property line well
beyond the minimum fifty (50) feet required.

* The Project falls well below the maximum F.A.R. permitted by right for the Property.

The fact that the home is being set back well beyond the minimum front yard setback will
ensure an abundance of green space and intended lush landscaping to the street and
- neighborhood. The Owner shall ensure that landscape plans for the Project provide an
abundance of oaks, shade trees and natural vegetation which will not only complement the
aesthetic of the neighborhood but also serve to complement the unique American Shingle
style design of the house.
® Prior to the Hammock Lakes neighborhood’s annexation into the City in 1996, the
standard for determining buildable coverage in the neighborhood was that of Miami-Dade
County which defined buildable coverage as “lot area coverage” -- which was calculated
based on gross lot area where the lot is measured to the centerline of the street. Also, other
homes built in the Hammock Lakes neighborhood have been granted variances to exceed
the required ground coverage.
For these reasons, we request a variance to allow the one-story porches to be built at the
front, side and back of the principal residence as proposed on the plans submitted.

L]




Letter of Intent Accompanying Board of Adjustment Application NECEIYED

PR:;:?9’95 Hammock Lake Drive : Zum HGV ; 5 PH 2: [65

CiTY OF COkp v.. . .

o
& oT

VARIANCE REQUEST #2:

‘We request a variance from Section A-56(d) of the Zoning Code, which sets forth site specific
requirements for properties located within the “Hammock Lakes area.” This neighborhood/area
was annexed into the City on July 31, 1996. Pursuant to Section A-56(d): “....[Ulpto five (5)
percent of the rear yard may be used for accessory uses and structures.” No single-family
residence shall occupy more than fifteen (15) percent of the ground area of the building site upon
which the residence is erected.” We request a variance from the five (5) percent ground cover of

the rear yard for accessory uses and structures.

~* The swimming pool and hot tub have a total ground cover area of 1,090 square feet, 357
feet over the 733 square foot area permitted by right.

¢ The house is being set back from the street much further than the minimum front setback
required by the Zoning Code. We have purposely done this to provide greater green space
and intended lush landscaping to the street and neighborhood. By sefting the house
further back we have effectively punished our rear yard ground cover calculation. In other
words, by doing something which adds more visible green space and area for lush
landscaping that will be visible to the neighborhood and general community, we reduce
the yield of the lot because we willingly are reducing the rear yard size.

* The proposed swimming pool and hot tub arein proper proportion for the Project, in proper
size and scale with the Property, are in keeping with the American shingle style, and fully
complement the aesthetic of the Property and the Hammock Lakes neighborhood.

* The Project is wholly compatible with and fully complements the landscape environs and
architecture of neighboring structures. .

The Board of Architects has already reviewed the Project and has approved the design.
¢ For these reasons, we request a variance to allow 1,090 square feet of rear yard ground

coverage for accessory uses and structures.

Based on the foregoing, the application and exhibits presented, and the evidence and testimony
to be presented at hearing before the Board of Adjustment, we respectfully request app1:ova1 of
these variance requests pursuant to the standards of review for such variances set forth in the

Zoning Code.
Respectfully submitted,

@- . Hernandez, A.TA.

APPLICANT
Re: 4995 Hammock Lake Drive

/Exhibits




L THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES BOARD OF ADJUSMNT
G OCTOBER 3, 2006 SRS
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' RECAP
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Catherine Faliririger, Chairperson ‘PPEPPPPPPCTP P,MayorDonaIdSlwmckH
.. 'Sharon Langer, Esq. PPPPPPPPPCE "P'tv:ceMayorMarmAndersonﬂ
- Jaime Pozo, Bsq. PEPEEEPPPCEFPC 2,
‘FonyBello, . . .- PP R PP P PFPPCE P
- Q__;;llkacs,JEsqarVweChaxr “B-P P EPEPPECP P ( - Bis
- ZSergloAItxgues Axchitect PEBPPPPPEERCTEPP BoardofAdJusmlent '
... Dr. Joseph' W. Briggle PPPPPPPPPCEP E ‘CltyManagprDav:dLBmMm
"STAFF"' : S A = Absent :
' ‘ : S ) C= MeetmgCancélled
. MazthaSaIazar—Blanoo Zoning Administrator - E'=Excused Absence. .,
Joan L. Baﬂey&Assoclates Court Reporter " "~ vy - L=Late '
' SRR - P =Present
R =Resigned

X = Not on Board

- 'I'HESE MINUI‘ES DO NO’I' REQUIRE ANY ACTION BY'I'HE CITY COMMISSION

T The meeting was called to order at 8:04 a.m. by the Chairperson who announced that four board mcmbsr& are
- present at this’ tlme . Four votcs are necessary for any action thereof, ‘

1. The apphcaut will prcsent lus/her case,

2. Iflhene are. speakers:in favor of the application, they will be given the opportunrly to be htzalzd. e :
3. Ifthere are speakers against the application, they will be given the opportunity to be heard. o

"4. The applicant will be given the oppo. rtumty of a rebuttal
5. Publichearing.closed..
6. 5 t@qommendauon.

7. Boardanembers discussion, - : e
8. MOTIOH, second.and a vote on the apphcat:on.' -

e Rt e i e e £ e vyt e F by 2 wh

DT B el




_THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES - " REcab .
| OCTOBERS3, 2006PAGE 2~

. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

IROIICaI!
- - Amotonawms ualby M Pozo seconded by M ks to et e abisence of D, B

- : waspassed by voice vote,

RESOLUTION NO. :4792-ZB

. 2/ APproval of the Septomber 5, 2006 Recap

Gtfor WA made by M, Langer, seconded by M, Lukacs toapprove the Septemaber , 2006 Réca

ications to Caso 8582:Z on page two, substituting “Jots” for “houses™, and on:page:ohed
Hhinmaitye” to fead: “Four votes are necessary for gy action thercof” A

- The tiotion wis passed by voice vote. |
RESOLUTION NO. 4793-ZB

Coral Gables Section K; PB/PG: §/33
(327 ﬂm)ugh 345 Majorca Avenue)

o Marshall Beltin - Applicant -
Casa Majorca Development Group, LLC - Owne : o

" Aheating was held on Application No. 8599., |
" APPLICANT'S PROPOSAL: In connection it FPrOpUSA TS

-

g tobe ocaedar o Sm yeotproperty, the pffplicantrequests the following wari
i piovisions of Ordinance No. 1525 as agypefied and known w5 the “Zo

required. by SectionZMmetheCe - Gab!
ion to the subject property.. .

. 1. Consider a waiver of the ong, e wmtmgpenad

L “oting Code” fora sulgeflest varianoo spglon
| 2 Granta variance toffflow the proposed canﬁleverédopenbalconyto prq}ect mte;thefemnted setback:
- “below fifteen #5'-0") feet above finished grade vs. cantilevered open balconieshaving:aheightot-
. ‘not less thefl fifteen (15"0") feet above finished grade may project into the requitod sethagk:
. withgefaximum of six (6™0") feet, as provided by Section 3-4(h) 5 of the “Zoning.Gode,”:
%. . Consider a waiver of the Section 24-9 of the “Zoning Code” limiting the effective (g Perh
a variance from six (6) months to one (1) year.




THE GITEY OF CORAL GABLES

4, ;ﬁlll size.columns (smooth stucco) in front portico. andnpper terrace (balcony) Co T
5. -rearferrace 1s¢amor,e sohd:ﬁed terrace whxch createsmonc of aroom Wlﬂl the olffmn out nfm‘asonry
ozic round CO ;

front door is more meortant with columns aud pedxments the two door to gther sude have only shutters . | '
_(toorcaﬁemorcxmpomncc) N

. ma—

9. tdormem and 2.6:12 roof pitch

10 nmtahon ‘wood shakes on imitation slate

mf the Apphcant’s propgsal

() Y S 10 CCOTg oY 'i- vy

ljporatmg the Board of g tect s rcwew and evaluauon of record ', -

30 LU'ITIQN NO 4891-ZB
il; GAREQUESTFORVARIANCES 'IOORDINANCEN@ 152— i

SINUWNAS LHE “ZONING CODE;" INCORPORATING “l BUATIDS
RECORDED EVALUATION AND SPEGIFICS TO WIT:

i% ) AL pr

-d.> Pogs a to Oz:dmance No. 2005~32, Sectlon 2 Table: L Ttem 6 - Spemal LCaise of
#Coral Gables “Zoning Code, "theapphcant:smqumﬁng arewewand pproval i

Oy e Boardo : Jllsiment °r the-residence was Hrst recommendaeq for
' appmval by the Board of Arcmtccts . :

i Lot(s) 17 Block. 3 s
_ _Coral Gables ‘Hammock LakePark; PB/PG‘ 44/87
. (4995 Hammock Lake Drive)

Jorge L. Hernandez - Applicant
.# - Jeffrey and Caterina Bartel < Qwaer. - S
.. Jorge L. Hernandez - Architect/Engineer
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1. Grant a variance to.allow the proposed single-family residence to have a lot-coverage of 8845:00.- B

are feet (22%) vs..the proposed single-family residence: to have a:zmiaximun Jot coverageof '

+76092.40 square feet (15%) as provided by Section:56(d) of the “Zoring Code.” . - -

2 Granta vananoe to é.ilbwthc proposed smgle-famﬂyreszd ; :

of 1,197 square feet (6 %) vs. the proposed:single-family residence toahave-@.maﬁmum;reaf:?a‘fd
. lot coverage of 977 square feet (5%) as provided by Section 4-94(c)-of the “Zoning Cods:

AII as'shown on plans which have received Preliminary approval from the Board of Architects. Such approval
is for architectural design only and is not an endorsement of ény.vatiance being requested by the Applicant.

- Code” that telate to lot coverage for the subject property. The subject property i locdted inthe Hanimoek Lake.

‘encetohaveﬁwa.";".r.ya."rd' arealotcoverage e

-ST. AEEQBSERVATIONS ‘The applicant is requesting.two variances from.the -provi_sions"ofcther_‘:?Zoﬁiligﬁ SRR

borhood that was annexed into the City of Coral Gables in 1996. Following the annexation site specific A

neighborhood

were adopted to maintain and protectthe existitigichavacter:of the neighborhéod. The lot coverage T

regulations were _
adopted for the neighborhood were consistent with the lot coverage provisions that were in place. 7 .. i

od had been a part of Miami-Dadé Courity. . Those provisions alfowed for maxiinum lot o
-of the redr’yard-afea for accessory

. provisions

. “coverage $f15%for the. single-family residence ndjan additional 5%

-structyres. There are three issues that affect the subject property ‘
orto the property line. Second, it isnot clear

pertaisiing to this matter: Fitst/ifisnbtclear * o

as to whether the lot size was measured to the center of the street y line tist 7
ared (in-some instances we lave found that =~ -

‘as to what counted as;an accessory structure: in-the-redi-yard -
- swimming pools wete counted.and in some instances switnning
Finally, when the site specific regulations were adapted specific- provisions as: to-architectural style were -
.+ adopted to continue the architectural character of the Hammock Lakes neighborhood because it differed from
. The Archifect is proposing a single-family residerice that is specifically designed in.the classical American:
. Shingle'Style which is unigue in the neighborhood and yet fits in with the existing architectural character. of
+ - -thencighborhood because of its uniqueness. An important and defining feature of the American Shingle Style
_ -is the use of 'one story covered porches and these:porghies|dre the element of the house that puts it over -t
" 15% lot coverage. The Zoning Division stafffinds that the use ofithe American Shingle Style in this case helps
. o reduce the mass of the residence by pushing the tyo.storyelement farther back on the property and by -
" creating a one story transition element. B R R

 pools were not counted).

" Inregard to the lot coverage for the accessory stricturés:
. residence farther back from the street than the required front setbackfoincrease the amount of landscape open
spacein front of the residence. The landscaping is as defining a feature of the Hammock Lakes neighborhiood-
-~ as is the architectural styles of the residences. Pushing the residence further back-ori‘the site 1 0fder &1 T
- consistent ‘with the landscaped character of the neighbothood creates less rear yard area upon which to pl:
ision Staff finds that the applicants requost is'a:mininium request and is it keeping®

nt and purposs of e Zoning Cod, and in partioutar the site. spocific regulations for Hiitiin

" The Zoning Division Staff recommends APPROVAL of ltems 1 and 2 requested by the Applicait.

fuithe rear yatd area the Architect bas designod the




T APPROVA 0 tGInCS):l:and-2»oftheApplicang‘._*.«siperpbs§.1_."-_-f-' T

THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES . RE
BOARD:OF:ADJUSTMENT _ OCTOBER 3, 2006 PAGE

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Pusuant to Section24-7 VARIANCES of the “Zoning Code” the Zoning

Division Stafffinds asfollows in regard to the'Applicant’s' pioposal as presented in their application for a

veriance ftomthe provisions of Ordinance No. 152545 amended aiid kiiown 5 e “Zoriinlg Cods, *and makes
the following recommendations: : S _'

1. ihat:spevial condifions-and circumstances dosexist Which are peculiar 19 the land; Strichire of
‘involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings inthe sime ‘Zoning it

2. “That the special conditions and cxrcwnstancesdon ot tesult from the actions of the Applicant, . ) | o

3. 'Ihaxgmnung the variance requested will not confer on the Applicant any special privilege that mdemed N Lk
. by this Ordinance to other lands, buildingso_rlswm-the;**.ame zoning district. SR RETIS

a4, ‘That literal interpretation of the “Zom’ng.Codé?.'wqﬁldrﬂépiﬁréiﬁe-Applicant-'éfrig‘hts com:hbnly-e‘iﬁd}éd_}_ .
. - by other properties in the zoning district under ‘the terms of the “Zoning Code™ and. would woik o
_"-unnecessary and undue hardship on the Appﬁ@ﬁ(s_%‘%{ﬂs@c__lﬁﬁniﬁoﬂ of “necessary hardship™). SRR

That ﬁiﬁkepossiblcthereasonableusgofthcflaﬁd;l"'f- _ |
' building or structure. ‘ C

5. Thatthe variance requosted is the minimum variatics tist

. .6. That grantmg the variance will not change the use to oné thiat is different from other land i thie samic
' i -’.Ctaf N : AT : e o ‘_'*,' RHES A

A

Based.ou the findings in paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7 above, tho Zoning Division Staff reconsiends

Amononwasmade by Mr. Lukacs,secondc&byMrS ‘Langei, to approve Iteins 1311 201
- -Applicant’s proposal. ' " S : S

' #RESOLUTION APPROVING A REQUEST FOR VARIAN ES TO ORDINANCEN
422 ASAMENDED. AND KNOWN AS THE “ZONING CODE,” TO WiT:




THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES _ -+ RECAP;
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e 12 ..Granta variance to allow the proposed single-family residence to have a rear yardiares K (]
‘o éiage of 1,197 square feet (6 %) vs:the proposed single-family residence: tQ havea
‘mg,ﬂmum Tear yard lotg coverage of; 977 square feet(5%) as prowded by Secuon 4—94{09
‘of the “Zoning Code.” ~ S A

T _,':AResoluuonwaspgssed and adopted due to the. following yoll call: “Yeas™ -.Mr. P0ozo;Mr. AmguesM T -
A-_:'Be s, Mrs. Langer aners Fahnnger ¢ ys” None. “Excused” - Dr. Briggle s Lol e

d0. se0sz L L m-n:-] =~- R
| Loti: . through 12;Block: 12
Coral Gables Douglas Section
N;-_.(QIZ., 918 through 920 Ponce de LeonBoulevaxdEasf, and 100 CalabnaAvenue :
o em—— Ao Saigh L0 fomens

., Salazar Architectuzal Group - Architect .. . .

B < "No heanng was held on Application No. 8603-Z.

-

V V‘ '. ) . . __L;-‘,""_'-, a ’ r Yy n H . . . .‘ . . ] . . . :_\_ wET i ." . _. " . . .
T bmldmg to be located at the subject property, the Apphcant requests ’ followmg vananoe(s) and rulmg(s)
_‘_ﬁ'omthe prowsmns of Ordmancc No. 1525, A5 amendedandkno g/lis the “Zoning COdef’._ d -

S ~Consider a w waiiver of the one-year wmtmg penod, opffted by Section 24-10 of the GdraifGab
~ “Zoning Code” fora subsequent variance applicatjgfl to the subject prope .

tavananceaﬂovmngthepmposedsxx (G U,Medxterraucanstyleapamnentbuﬂdmg
' a parking structure and accessory deck wi ahexght of not more than three feet, six inches (3"
above the established grade to have a fig i sethack of five(5'-0")feet vs..the preposedszx!(@rsmy" :
" “Mediterranean style aparl:mentbuﬂ g,wrthaparlung structure and accessory deck-withizatieish
ek v a9 [ i1 (8} R T2 [ three Iec) s]x DENCS vy :nh tabIl l—il oveantseac

: ‘offwenty(zo'-o") feet as requis bySechon34(h)6 ofthe “Zoning Code.” - . . - -

3 “Granta variance allo ing# cproposedsxx(G)story,Medxterraneanstyleaparunentbml e with
ai)arlﬂngstmcturean lccessory deck with 4. I e 1eel sxxmces 3f"6")
"HOOVE (IC CoADlisnegPgrad tohaveamtcnorszdesetbackofzem (0'-0") feet vs. the proposed six - - B
(GJSmry,Medx ; eanstyleaparanentbuﬂdmg,Withapaﬂungskucmneandaccesswdeckﬁﬁh. T
“aheight of not orethanthreefeet, six.inches(3'«6!)above the established: grade to haveaantenor o

- side sefbaciF ten (10-0") feot as required by Section 3-4(b)6 of the “Zoning Code.” o

4 Gran vanance allowu;g the proposed sm(@story,Medﬁermncanstyle aparunembmldmg,mm o

H L] ﬂu  SLEUCTUT it dCCHSSOLY (oK Wi WL HCHRIT L TIOTTIIOTS g LIree Jeel Slxlﬂﬂ G311
- phoved he established gradeto bave arearsetbackofzcro (0'-0™) feet vs. the proposed sxx{E) stol‘Y, :
- Med1 erranean style apartment building, witha parking structure and accessory deck with a height




Cathy & Jeff Bartel!
6909 Mindello Streef

Coral Gables, FL 33146
Joff's Mobile; {305) 310-9000
Jeffs Emcrfl; fbartei@belisouth.net

VIA HAND DELIVERY

November 22, 2010

Ms. Martha Salazar-Blanco
Zoning Official

City of Coral Gables

405 Biltmore Way

Coral Gables, FL 33134

Re:  Board of Adjustment #BA-10-10-5515 (the “Application”)
4995 Hammock Lake Drive

Dear Ms. Blanco:

As you know, we are the owners of the property the subject of the Application.

In addition to those two sets of support letters already provided to you office {one set provided to
you earlier this month by the Applicant, and one set hand-delivered to you on Friday, November
19"), enclosed please find additional letters of support for the Application from neighbors in the

Hammock Lakes neighborhood.

Any additional letters of support from neighbors that are forthcoming will be provided to your office,

Thank you very much.
Sincerely yours, _
Jeffrey S. Bartel

Enclosures

cc: Elizabeth Gonzalez, City of Coral Gables




City of Coral Gables
405 Biltmore Way
Coral Gables, FL. 33134

Re: Board of Adjustment # BA-10-10-5515 (the “Application™) for
4995 Hammock Lake Drive (the “Property™)
Jeffrey and Caterina Bartel (the “Owners™)

Dear City of Coral Gables:

I/we are the owners of property located at

227 /%Ammaf,é (/L
within the Hammock Lakes neighborhood. This serves to confirm that, after

reviewing the requests and plans pertaining to the Application for the
Property, I/we have no objection to the lot area coverage and rear lot area

variance requests being made by the Owners. We support the City

approving the Application as submitted.

PRINT NAME/S: jr‘;"f M&ff;éﬂ/m’\/

SIGNATURE/S: \W/’W/
v S

DATE: | ////9’5— , 2010




City of Coral Gables
405 Biltmore Way
Coral Gables, FL 33134

Re: Board of Adjustment # BA-10-10-5515 (the “Application”) for

4995 Hammock Lake Drive (the “Property”)
Jeffrey and Caterina Bartel (the “Owners™)

Dear City of Coral Gables:

I/we are the owners of property located at

G201 School House Kd..

within the Hammock Lakes neighborhood. This serves to confirm that, after

reviewing the requests and plans pertaining to the Application for the

Property, I/we have no objection to the lot area coverage and rear lot area

variance requests being made by the Owners. We support the City

approving the Application as submitted.

PRINT NAME/S: ﬁobbg,} Aocha

soxares, A4 sl

DATE: N7 , 2010




City of Coral Gables
405 Biltmore Way
Coral Gables, FL 33134

Re: Board of Adjustment # BA-10-10-5515 (the “Application™) for
4995 Hammock Lake Drive (the “Property”™)
Jeffrey and Caterina Bartel (the “Owners”)

I/we are the owners of property located at

245 Hammock Dm; Cenall Galbolea 7L 22SL

within the Hammock Lakes neighborhood. This serves to confirm that, after

reviewing the requests and plans pertaining to the Application for the
Property, I/'we have no objection to the lot area coverage and rear lot area

variance requests being made by the Owners. We support the City

approving the Application as submitted.

Manvel Fuoded

PRINT NAME/S:

SIGNATURE/S: 5%;-w9~ Eae

/

DATE: o Ul | § ,2010




City of Coral Gables
405 Biltmore Way
Coral Gables, FL. 33134

Re: Board of Adjustment # BA-10-10-5515 (the “Application”) for
4995 Hammock Lake Drive (the “Property”)
Jeffrey and Caterina Bartel (the “Owners™)

————ww Dear City of Coral-Gables:~

I/we are the owners of property located at

QuA\} qu\ic‘IOL rﬁrm /T;uZCi'

within the Hammock Lakes neighborhood. This serves to confirm that, after

reviewing the requests and plans pertaining to the Application for the

Property, I/we have no objection to the lot area coverage and rear lot area
variance requests being made by the Owners. We support the City

approving the Application as submitted.

PRINT NAME/S: L\}Ju;, ?no TouzeT

?urLd Prlo_ 'mle,’f‘

SIGNATURE/S: Jotlo- @J 72

e —

DATE: | H-17 , 2010




Cathy & Jeff Bartel
6909 Mindello Sfreet

Coral Gables, FL. 33146
Joff's Mobite: (305) 310-9000

Jeff's Ernail: jbartel@belisouth.net

VIA HAND DELIVERY

November 19, 2010

Ms. Martha Salazar-Blanco
Zoning Official

City of Coral Gables

405 Biltmore Way

Coral Gables, FL. 33134

Re:  Board of Adjustment #BA-10-10-5515 (the “Application”)
4995 Hammock Lake Drive

Dear Ms. Blanco:

As you know, we are the owners of the property the subject of the Application.

Pursuant to our email exchanges, enclosed please find additional letters of support for the
Application from neighbors in the Hammock Lakes neighborhood.

Additional letters of support from neighbors are forthcoming and will be provided to your office.

Thank you very much.

Sincerely yours,

Enclosures

cc: Elizabeth Gonzalez, City of Coral Gables




City of Coral Gables
405 Biltmore Way
Coral Gables, FL. 33134

Re: Board of Adjustment # BA-10-10-5515 (the “Application”) for
4995 Hammock Lake Drive (the “Property”)
Jeffrey and Caterina Bartel (the “Owners”)

Dear City of Coral Gables:

I/we are the owners of property located at
’4/71/5/ /%2@;/4704/: Zéke fo :/6 , {M/ éaﬁé/é’_—s“
. ; ,

within the Hammock Lakes neighborhood. This serves to confirm that, after

reviewing the requests and plans pertaining to the Application for the
Property, I/we have no objection to the lot area coverage and rear lot area

variance requests being made by the Owners. We, support the City
approving the Application as submitted. s 7‘?“"“5‘/&/

PRINT NAME/S: QMA/%// A Wh Ttz

SIGNATURE/S: I% /%_r

DATE: /; //é;/ Z?ﬂ// : 20.10



City of Coral Gables
405 Biltmore Way
Coral Gables, FL. 33134

Re: Board of Adjustment # BA-10-10-5515 (the “Application”) for
4995 Hammock Lake Drive (the “Property™)
Jeffrey and Caterina Bartel (the “Owners™)

Dear City of Coral Gables:

I/'we are fhe wners of pRoperty located at
P éﬁ(o Hamms K., LA!’Q DV’ G’rfﬂ (st

within the Hammock Lakes neighborhood. ThlS serves to confirm that, after
reviewing the requests and plans pertaining to the Application for the
Property, I/we have no objection to the lot area coverage and rear lot area

variance requests being made by the Owners. We support the City

approving the Application as submitted.

PRINT NAME/S: \g/vaMQ k}"‘ L l@lf’“j /WV%\

{

SIGNATURE/S: \ / \/\/l/\/k/\ T

DATE: | | //7 , 2010



City of Coral Gables
405 Biltmore Way
Coral Gables, FL. 33134

Re: Board of Adjustment i BA-10-10-5515 (the “Application”) for
4995 Hammock Lake Drive (the “Property”)
Jeffrey and Caterina Bartel (the “Owners™)

Dear City of Coral Gables:

I/we are the owners of property located at

210 Schoothoose Boad (ool (Fobles fC - 33136
within the Hammock Lakes neighborhood. This serves to confirm that, after

reviewing the requests and plans pertaining to the Application for the

Property, I/'we have no objeétion' to the lot area coverage and rear lot area
variance requests being made by the Owners. We support the City

approving the Application as submitted.

PRINTNAME/S: (Vacle Rrooks

OWG\ .%re@k'&

SIGNATURE/lS: %M
%@/

DATE: /)16 — ,2010




City of Coral Gables
405 Biltmore Way
Coral Gables, FL 33134

Re: Board of Adjustment # BA-10-10-5515 (the “Application™) for
4995 Hammock Lake Drive (the “Property™)
Jeffrey and Caterina Bartel (the “Owners™)

Dear City of Coral Gables:

I/we are the owners of property located at

5D Soheotbolse Foad

within the Hammock Lakes neighborhood. This serves to confirm that, after

reviewing the requests and plans pertaining to the Application for the
Property, I/we have no objection to the lot area coverage and rear lot area

variance requests being made by the Owners. We support the City

approving the Application as submitted.

PRINT NAME/S: I@fw{, Hanzman

M wMz‘/ /L/Mzm%

" DATE: | NOV. o, Rol0 , 2010




City of Coral Gables
405 Biltmore Way
Coral Gables, FL. 33134

Re:  Board of Adjustment # BA-10-10-5515 (the “Application™) for
4995 Hammock Lake Drive (the “Property™)
Jeffrey and Caterina Bartel (the “Owners”)

Dear City of Coral Gables:

I/we are the owners of property located at
D0%0 WN. KENDAL. bR,
within the Hammock Lakes neighborhood. This serves to confirm that, after

reviewing the requests and plans pertaining to the Application for the
Property, I/we have no objection to the lot area coverage and rear lot area

Varianc_e requests being made by the Owners. We support the City

approving the Application as submitted.

PRINT NAME/S: EooeeT E. Wouwpkgc

MAZIA B, WousERC
v o/ b

i

] i
;o A f ( ; {
SIGNATURE/S: __{ '\ ,féuﬁ.‘ va A

A

%mm%i

H!{G‘IO , 2010

DATE;




City of Coral Gables
405 Biltmore Way
Coral Gables, FL 33134

Re: Board of Adjustment # BA-10-10-5515 (the “Application™) for

4995 Hammock Lake Drive (the “Property”)
Jeffrey and Caterina Bartel (the “Owners™)

Dear City of Coral Gables:

I/we are the owners of property located at
A)& be—/ L

H09%  Aamrrvio

within the Hammock Lakes neighborhood. This serves to confirm that, after

reviewing the réquests and plans pertaining to the Application for the
Property, I/we have no objection to the lot area coverage and rear lot area -
variance requests being made by the Owners. We support the City

approving the Application as submitted.

PRINT NAME/S: /%/u; o/ 51/6//(/5&7%; =

fftl/)t?_ ]l?z\ W@Zhﬁe'v’:jc[/

SIGNATURESS: I+ MW |

DATE: LS , 2010




City of Coral Gables
405 Biltmore Way
Coral Gables, FL. 33134

Re: Board of Adjustment # BA-10-10-5515 (the “Application”) for
4995 Hammock Lake Drive (the “Property™)
Jeffrey and Caterina Bartel (the “Owners”)

Dear City of Coral Gables:

I/ we are the owners of property located at
Sos55 o pp < Afﬁf /4(

within the Hammock Lakes neighborhood. This serves to confirm that, after

reviewing the requests and plans pertaining to the Application for the

Property, I/we have no objection to the lot area coverage and rear lot area

variance requests being made by the Owners. We support the City

approving the Application as submitted.

PRINT NAME/S: Wﬂ%’ﬁ =y £X

Z,//ZZ/Z//\[ gﬁ/e:’»(

SIGNATURE/S: Q%’% /6)/1\
g\»c@‘q / l% R x)
0

DATE: /&’/’7 ,2010
o




City of Coral Gables
Board of Adjustment
405 Biltmore Way
Coral Gables, FL. 33134

Re: Board of Adjustment # BA-10-10-5515 (the “Application™) for
4995 Hammock Lake Drive (the “Property™)
Jeffrey and Caterina Bartel (the “Owners”)

Dear City of Coral Gables Board of Adjustment:

I/we are the owners of property located at
_HT8) fprampt o g pre D
within the Hammock Lakes neighborhood. This serves to confirm that, after

reviewing the requests and plans pertaining to the Application for the

Property, I/we have no objection to the lot area coverage and rear lot area
variance requests being made by the Owners. We support the City
approving the Applicatiori as submitted. ™

PRINT NAMI/S: ,%@rée/“ £ é/q»/’a

SIGNATURE/S: %&L % %Z__

DATE: / ///,4 ,2010



City of Coral Gables
Board of Adjustment
405 Biltmore Way

Coral Gables, FL. 33134

Re:  Board of Adjustment # BA-10-10-5515 (the “Applicatior’) for
4995 Hammock Lake Drive (the “Property™)
Jeffrey and Caterina Bartel (the “Owners™)

Dear City of Coral Gables Board of Adjustment:

I/we are the owners of property located at ‘___
8860 Hpririocy  cove I

within the Hammock Lakes neighborhood. This serves to confirm that, after

reviewing the requests and plans pertaining to the Application for the
Property, I/we have no objection to the lot area coverage and rear lot area

variance requests being made by the Owners. We support the City

approving the Application as submitted.

. PRINTNAMESS: . JOS@ \éé—dmﬂ %UJIJ
Koo  Hamnow tave Cr

SIGNATURE/S:

DATE: / [- Y , 2010

T



City of Coral Gables
Board of Adjustment
405 Biltmore Way

Coral Gables, FL. 33134

Re: Board of Adjustment # BA-10-10-5515 (the “Application™) for
4995 Hammock Lake Drive (the “Property”)
Jeffrey and Caterina Bartel (the “Owners”)

Dear City of Coral Gables Board of Adjustment:

I/we are the owners of property located at
49bo Hrxmmoe LakE wE

within the Hammock Lakes neighborhood. This serves to confirm that, after

reviewing the requests and plans pertaining to the Application for the
Property, I/we have no objection to the lot area coverage and rear lot area

' variance requests being made by the Owners. We support the City
approving the Application as submitted.

PRINTNAME/S: __ Deaan N, Wre7

SIGNATURE/S: g /f A/ /

DATE: MoV 4 ,2010




City of Coral Gables
Board of Adjustment
405 Biltmore Way

Coral Gables, FL. 33134

Re: Board of Adjustment # BA-10-10-5515 (the “Application”) for
4995 Hammock Lake Drive (the “Property”)
Jeffrey and Caterina Bartel (the “Owners”)

Dear City of Coral Gables Board of Adjustment:

I/we are the owners of property located at
I 4 4 / F2 3305

within the Hammock Lakes neighborhood. This serves to confifm that, after

reviewing the requests and plans pertaining to the Application for the

Property, I/we have no objection to the lot area coverage and rear lot area
variance requests being made by the Owners. We support the City

- approving the Application as submitted.

g
PRINT NAME/S: .\ € ,

— ///9’5:‘ -6

DATE: //4/ , 2010




City of Coral Gables
Board of Adjustment
405 Biltmore Way
Coral Gables, FL. 33134

Re: Board of Adjustment # BA-10-10-5515 (the “Application”) for
4995 Hammock Lake Drive (the “Property”)
Jeffrey and Caterina Bartel (the “Owners™)

Dear City of Coral Gables Board of Adjustment:

I/we are the owners of property located at
S580 HAmmot DA worel GAGLEY F
within the Hammock Lakes neighborhood. This serves to confirm that, after

reviewing the requests and plans pertaining to the Application for the

Property, I/we have no objection to the lot area coverage and rear lot area

variance requests being made by the Owners. We support the City

approving the Application as submitted.

PRINTNAME/S: A tewnan ol Oenen)

SIGNATURE/S: M/D l-/\} (Qgg"

DATE: oy 2010

IR




CITY OF CORAL GABLES

-MEMORANDUM-
TO: DATE: NOVEMBER 29, 2010
FROM: SUBJECT: OPINION AS TO AMERICAN

SHINGLE STYLE

I have taken into account, and using as a reference, the writings of Mr. Vincent Scuily,. THE
SHINGLE STYLE TODAY, it is important to note several factors that come into play in the
articulation of this architectural style in more general terms.

The American Shingle Style of the 1880’s could be regarded as a Nineteenth Century American
tradition that subordinates the European influence in the architecture of the time. This tradition,
is later influenced again by Europe with the Beaux Arts movement, which is prevalent from 1820
through 1950, and also by the more modem International Style of the 1920°s. The Low House
by McKim, Mead and White Architects — 1887, Bristol, Rhode Island is a significant early
example characterized by the creation of expanding space; all the rooms opened widely off a
central living hall, and great walls of glass open to the landscape. Typically the exterior massing
of the buildings seemed to echo the hills of the surrounding countryside or the seaside seftings.

Reviewing many of the examples demonstrated in Mr. Scully’s book, clearly it is evident that the
covered porch is a part of the prevalent vocabulary of this architectural style as evidenced by the
Isaac Bell House, Newport, Rhode Island by Mckim, Mead and White, 1882. In this plan, the
large porch wraps two sides of the house while the other two sides are clearly without the
covered outdoor space. In the Low House, mentioned above, the first floor porch appears to be
carved into the volume of the first floor rather than appearing to be added to the primary volume
of the building. The one thing that does appear to be significant about the examples noted in Mr.
Scully’s reference material is the expansive amounts of land that surrounds each of the beautiful

buildings cited in the book.



1 W G, Low Hctuser Bristol, Rhode Island, by McKim, Mead and Whlte
1887. Demolished by a later owner who built Rimself a ranch’ house
on the site.
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2 Project for a Beach House, by Robert Yenturi, 1959, Elevation drawing.

’




25 Isaac Bell House, Newport, Rhode Island
by McKim, Mead and White, 1882,

26 . isaac Bell House. Plan.

Drawing
Room.

Study. l




29

30

Cyrus McCormick House, Richfield Springs, New York, by McKim,
Mead and White, 188182, Demolished.

William Kent House, Tuxedo Park, New York, by Bruce Price,




31 W. Chandler House, Tux
1885-86.

edo Park, New York, by

Bruce

Price,




ARTICLE 3 - DEVELOPMENT REVIEW

A. The proposed development complies with the existing land development regulations.

B. The proposed development satisfies the objective of the City Commission in ordering a moratorium.
For example, # the City Commission is considering increasing the minimum setback in a residential
zoning district by two (2) feet, and the applicant demonstrates that it complies with the proposed
modification to the setback, the City Manager may grant a waiver of the moratorium.

C. The waiver will not hinder the intent of the City Commission in its proposed amendment to these regulations.

Section 3-710.  Exemptions.

Notwithstanding the adoption of a moratorium ordinance, the City Manager may authorize the issuance of
building permits for nondeleterious items including, but not limited to, fences, repairs and similar mafters,
where he determines that such permit will not affect the outcome of the planning study; provided, however,
that with regard to any particutar moratorium the City Commission may by ordinance increase or decrease
allowable exemptions and may by ordinance provide either a supplemental or exclusive procedure for acting
upon requests for exemptions. Such procedure may vest jurisdiction and responsibility for acting upon
requests for exemptions in the City Manager or any City administrative or quasi-judicial body or board.

Section 3-741. - Conditional uses, variances, change in land use, change of zoning or
tentative plats during moratorium.

During the existence of any moratorium, no applications for conditional uses, variances, changes in land
use, changes of zoning, development orders or tentative plats within the affected area shall be acted
upon by the City, except as provided in Sections 3-709 and 3-710, or unless otherwise specifically
- provided by the City Commission by ordinance with regard to a specific moratorium.

Division 8. Variances

Section 3-801.  Purpose and applicability.

Except as provided in Article 3, Division 9 for variances from platting standards, the purpose of this
Division is to establish a procedure for granting variances from the literal terms of these regulations where
there are practical difficulties or unnecessary and undue hardships so that the spirit of these regulations
shall be observed, public safety and welfare secured, and substantial justice done.

Article 3 — Development Review
3-40



APPENDIX A - SITE SPECIFIC ZONING REGULATIONS

The Hammock Lakes area is that neighborhood which is commonly known as Hammock Lakes and which

was annexed into the City on July 31, 1996. (3247, 3495)

A. Architectural type. The primary architectural feature of Hammock Lakes is the {andscape, which
includes irregular topography, two lakes, stands of gumbo limbos, oaks, and other native
vegetation. A predominant part of the landscape is the use of native coral rock in slabs as fence
material or as individual landscape boulder type decoration. Homes are built in the classical
contemporary style; however, there are homes built in other classical styles. [t shall be the duty of
the Board of Architects to insure that any addition to an existing structure in the Hammock Lakes
area be consistent with the existing architecture of the structure and any new buildings must be
compatible with the landscape environs and the architecture of neighboring structures.

B. Awnings & canopies. Carport canopies and shelter canopies shall be permitted to be free standing.

C. Building sites. No new building site shall contain fess than one (1) fully platted lot and have an area

of less than one (1) acre. The minimum lot width of any new building site shall be one-hundred and

twenty-five (125) feet. Alf existing building sites shall be as existing at the time Hammock Lakes was
annexed into the City on July 31, 1996 and shall be deemed in conformity with this Ordinance.

Ground coverage. No single-family residence shall occupy more than fifteen (15%) percent of the

ground area of the building site upon which the residence is erected. In addition, up fo five (5%)

percent of the rear yard may be used for accessory uses and structures.

E. Height of buildings. No single-family residence shall exceed a height of two and one-half (2%)
stories. In all instances, a single-family residence shall not exceed thirty-five (35) feet above
established grade including ridgeline, dome, steeples, towers, and such other similar structures. No
subordinate or accessory building permitted by this code as an Auxiliary-Use shall exceed in height
the maximum height of the principal building on the building site.

F. Height of walls and fences. Walls and fences may have a maximum height of six (6) feet; provided
that in no case shall a wall or fence violate the triangle of visibility requirements of this code.

G. Roof-Materials. Roofs of new and existing structures shall use materials which are consistent with
the roof materials which have been used for the existing buildings in the Hammock Lakes area.
Sethacks-Principal buiiding.

1. All lots shall provide a minimum front setback of fifty (50) feet.

2. Alllots shall provide a minimum side setback of fifteen (15) feet.
3. All lots which have a side street shall provide a minimum side street setback of twenty-five

(25) feet.
4.  Alllots shalf provide a minimum rear setback of twenty-five (25) feet.
5. Al lots located on Hammock Lake No. 1 (Hammock Lake Park Subdivision) shall provide a

___minimum waterfront setback of thirty-five (35) feet.
6. Al lots located on Hammock Lake No. 2 shall provide a minimum waterfront setback which

coincides with the buitding line as shown on the plat.

. Sethacks-Accessory buildings general.
All accessory buildings shall provide a minimum front setback of seventy-five (75) feet.

All accessory buildings shall provide a minimum side setback of twenty feet (20) feet.

Ali accessory buildings located on lots which have a side street shall provide a minimum sid
street setback of thirty (30) feet. :
All accessory buildings shall provide a minimum rear setback of seven (7) feet and six (6} inches.

- Ali accessory buildings on kots located on Hammock Lake No. 1 (Hammock Lake Park Subdivision)
shall provide a minimum waterfront setback of seven (7) feet and six (6) inches. No accessory building
shall be built closer to the water in Hammock Lake No. 2 than the building line as shown on the plat.

J.  Setbacks-Swimming pools.

1. Swimming pools shall provide a minimum front setback of seventy-five (75) feet.

2. Swimming pools shall provide a minimum side setback of twenty (20) feet.
3.  Swimming pools located on lots which have a side street shall provide a minimum side street
4

U SR

setback of thirty (30) feet.
Swimming pools not located on a water body shall provide a minimum rear sethack of seven

(7} feet and six (6) inches.

_ BA-10-10-5515
Appendix A ~ Site Specific Zoning Regulations 4995 HAMMOCK LAKE DRIVE
A-32 03-5106-002-0220
DECEMBER &, 2010



APPENDIX A - SITE SPECIFIC ZONING REGULATIONS

5.  Swimming pools on lots located on Hammock Lake No. 1 (Hammock Lake Park Subdivision)

shall provide a minimum waterfront setback of seven (7) feet and six (6) inches.
6. Decks on lots located on Hammock Lake No. 2 shall provide a minimum rear setback of forty
(40) feet and swimming pools a minimum rear setback of forty-five (45) feet.

K. Setbacks-Tennis courts.
1. Tennis courts shall provide a minimum front setback of seventy-five (75) feet.

2. Tennis courts shall provide a minimurn side setback of twenty (20) feet.
3. Tennis courts located on lots which have a side street shall provide a minimum side street

setback of thirty (30) feet.
4, Tennis courts shall provide a minimum rear setback of seven (7) feet and six (6) inches.

5. Tennis courts on lots located on Hammock Lake No. 1 (Hammock Lake Park Subdivision)
shall provide a minimum waterfront setback of seven (7) feet and six {6} inches.
6. Tennis courts on lots located on Hammock Lake No. 2 shall provide a minimum waterfront

setback which coincides with the building line as shown on the plat.

L. Setbacks-Screened enclosures.
1. Screened enclosures shall provide a minimum front setback of seventy-five (75) feet.

2. Screened enclosures shall provide a minimum side setback of fifteen (15) feet.
3. Screened enclosures located on lots which have a side street shall provide a minimum side

street setback of twenty-five (25} feet.
4. Screened enclosures shall provide a minimum rear setback of six (6) feet. .
5 Screened enclosures on lots located on Hammock Lake No. 1 (Hammock Lake Park Subdivision)

shalt provide a minimum waterfront setback of seven (7) feet and six (6) inches.
6.  No screened enclosure shalf be built closer to the water on Hammock Lake Na. 2 than the

building line as shown on the plat.
M. As according to the Florida Building Code, where repairs and alterations amounting to more than

the prescribed percentage of the replacement value of the existing building are made during any
twelve (12) month period, the building or structure shall be made to conform to all Zoning Code

requirements for a new building or structure.
N. No boathouse or other structure shall be erected on the shore of lakes or extended into the waters thereof

unless the same shall be approved by a majority of the owners of other property fronting on said lake.
0. No encroachments of imported earth, sand, gravel or fill of any kind and no petroleum based fuel

motors of any kind shall be aliowed on Hammock Lake No. 2.
P.  No grading or filling shall be allowed closer to the water on Hammock Lake No. 2 than the minimum

rear setback of forty (40) feet provided for decks on lots on Hammock Lake No. 2.

Section A-56-1 - Hammock Lake No. 2. (3558)

Refer to section A-66 Hammock Lakes for applicable site specitic requirements in addition t¢ general
code requirements.

Section A-56-2 - Hammock L.ake Park. (3558)

Refer to section A-66 Hammock Lakes for applicable site specific requirements in addition to general
code requirements.

Section A-56-3 - Hammock Park.

Refer to section A-66 Hammock Lakes for applicable site specific requirements in addition to general
code requirements.

Section A-56-4 - First Addition Hammock Park.

Refer to section A-56 Hammock Lakes for applicable site specific requirements in addition to general
code requirements.

BA-10-10-5515
Appendix A — Site Specific Zoning Regulations 4995 HAMMOCK LAKE DRIVE
A-33 03-5106-002-0220
DECEMBLR G, 2010




ARTICLE 8 - DEFINITIONS

and services or office.

Loggia means a permanent structure that is parallel or perpendicular to a building that is generally
supported by piers and columns that provides cover from the elements.

Lot, area means the surface area of the land within the boundaries of a lot and does include submerged
lands.

Lot, corner means a ot located at the intersection of two (2) or more streets or street and canal or
waterway.

Lot, depth means the horizontal distance bet_ween the front and rear ot lines.

Lot, interior means a lot which is not a corner lot or a through lot.
Lot, through means an interior lot having frontage on two parallel or approximately paralle! streets.

Lot, width means the distance between the side lines thereof if such side lines are parallel to each other,
if side lines are not parallel, width shall be construed as mean width. '

Luminance ratio means the ratio of the maximum level of illumination of an area to the maximum level of
illumination of the area.

Major modification to an approved campus master plan development order means a gha_nge with
regard to the character, location or magnitude of land use which creates a reasonable l:lfellhood of
adverse impacts on land which is not located within a university campus district or on the City of Coral

Gables as a whole.

Manual irrigation system means an irrigation system in which control valves and switches are manually
operated rather than operated by automatic controls.

Manufacturing means the transformation of materials or substances into new products, incIuFiing the
assembly of component parts, and the production or refining of goods, materials, or substances into new
products, including the assembly of component parts, but not including research and technology

production uses.

Marina means any structure constructed on pilings over open water or supported by flotation on the water
which provides three (3) or more boat slips for the purpose of sale or lease.

Marina facility means a use of land involved in the operation of a marina including structur‘es and
acfivities normally integral to the operation of a marina, such as servicing, fueling, pumping-out,
chartering, launching, and dry-storage of boats and boating equipment.

Massage means the performance of manipulative exercises upon the human body of ancther by rubbing,
kneading, or tapping with the hand or hands.

Massage establishment means a site or premises, or portion thereof, where a licensed massage
therapist practices massage.

Massage salon means any place or establishment where a massage is made available, but not including
a massage esfablishment.

Medical clinic means a health care facility, or clinic, licensed by the State of Florida or operated by two
(2} or mare physicians or medical practitioners licensed by the State of Florida, that is not part of a
hospital and that provides elective care for patients on-site who remain less than twenty-four (24) hours.
Medical clinics shalf not include sanitariums, convalescent homes, or nursing homes but may include, but

Article 8 — Definitions
817



ARTICLE 8 - DEFINITIONS

Native plant community means a natural association of plants dominated by one {1) or more prominent
native plant species, or a characteristic physical attribute.

Native plant species see Miami-Dade County Code provisions.

Necessary hardship means arduous restrictions upon the uses of a particular property .wr!ich promote
the objectives of these regulations, providing that such regulations apply to all fand within the same

district.

Nelghborhood means an area of a cormmunity with characteristics which distinguish the area from other
areas and which may be defined by physical barriers such as railroads, major streets, canais or other

natural features.

Newsrack means any type of unmanned device for the vending or free distribution of news periodicals.

Nightclubs is a commercial establishment that is an accessory use to a primary restaurant use that
includes entertainment such a music, dancing and other similar social activities. All permitted nightclubs

within restaurants shall be subject to all of the following provisions:
A. The dispensing of aleohalic beverages shall only be for consumption on the premises.

B. Al nightclub entertainment shall be contained entirely within the building(s) and shall satisfy all other
applicable City Code and Zoning Code requirements including but not limited to noise, permitted

hours of operation, nuisance provisions, etc.

C. The restaurant shall maintain total quarterly gross sales receiptsfrevenues for inspection upon
request to demonstrate compliance with these requirements.

See Section 4-401., “Uses prohibited,” for further provisions.

Nighttime commercial use means business activities and operations which take place between the
hours of 8:00 PM and 6:00 AM, not including ordinary janitorial activities.

Nonconforming sign means any sign lawfully established that does not conform to the requirements of
these regulations.

Nonconforming structure means a building or structure lawfully established which does not conforrq to
the requirements for location or other dimensional requirement for such building or structure in the zoning
district assigned to the property, that is, the minimum setback, required parking, maximum height or

maximum building coverage.

Nonconforming use means a use lawfully established which, on the effective date of these regulatiops,
or any amendment thereto, does not conform to the uses or the densities and intensities of the zoning

district in which it is located.

Nonconformity means any lot, structure, use or other feature of the property regulated under the
provisions of these regulations which was lawfully established but which on the effective date of these
regulations, or any amendment thereto, does not comply with the requirements of these regulations,

Noncontributing building or property means a building or property which does not add to a historic
district's sense of time and place and historical development: or one where the location, design, setting,
materials, workmanship, and association have been so altered or have so deteriorated that the overall
integrity of the building has been irretrievably lost. Unless otherwise specified, exterior alterations,
additions, demolitions, etc. to non-contributing structures or properties with historic landmark districts shall
be reviewed and approved by the Historic Preservation Board and/or Historical Resources Department. -

Article 8 — Definitions
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moorings for yachts and pleasure boats for the residents of the City of Coral Gables either by owne_rship,
lease or rent and such off-street parking and buildings and structures as are required. for the operation of
such yacht basin, not including docking facilities provided as an accessory use to residential uses for use

of residents living in such huildings.

Problematic uses means commercial retail and service uses which are typically characteri:zed l?y poquy
maintained facilities, loitering and other indices of neighborhood deterioration or urban blight, including
but not limited to, day labor agencies, tattoo parlors, body piercing, pawn shops, check cashing centers

and blood plasma centers.
Prohibited plant species mean those plant species fisted in the Landscape Manual which are
demonstrably detrimental to native plants, native wildlife, ecosystems, or human heatth, safety, and
welfare,

Prohibited uses mean uses which are not permitied under these regulations.

Property lines mean the lines which bound a property.

Property line, front means a property line which runs generally parallel to and along a road right-of-way
or street exclusive of alleyways.

Property line, side means a property line which runs generally perpendicular or radial to the front
property line,
Property line, rear means a property line which runs generally paralle! to the property line from which a

propetty is addressed.

Property owners association (POA) means the organization of owners of parcels of lands, andfor
buildings with the responsibility to safeguard the rights of tenants, owners, etc., through the
implementation of covenants and restrictions, including, but not limited to: maintenance responsibilities of
all common areas, open spaces and other public areas, standards for building location, construction, etc.

Public use means a use which is not for private use or function.

'Public benefit means a feature, use, land area, improvement, building, facility, structure and/or service

that provides a benefit and whose expressed purpose is to benefit the public.

Public buildings and grounds mean land designated Public Buildings and Grounds by the City's
Comprehensive Plan,

Public facility means a building, use or structure owned or occupied by a federal, state, regional or local
government agency, such as a jail, housing for persons who are participating in work release programs or
who have previously served and comnpleted terms of imprisonment for violations for criminal laws, sanitary
landfill, solid waste transfer or disposal facility, wastewater treatment facility, or hazardous waste
treatment or storage facility, but not including a governmental use, military facility, residential-care home,

rehabilitation center, or education or health institution.

Public garage means a building or premises arranged, designed and intended to be used for the storage
or service of motor vehicles for hire or reward, or which is not a private garage.

Public improvement means any improvement, facility or service that is planned and designed for public
use located on public land, site, or rights-of-way for the purpose of providing public access and use

twenty-four (24) hours a day/seven (7) days a week.

Public property means any City owned, leased, controlied, dedicated or platted real property, including
but not limited to parks, marinas, alleys, streets, rights-of-way or other real property.

Arlicle 8 — Definltions
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Pisano Avenue fo Ponce de Leon Boulevard; d) south side of Mataro Avenue from San Amaro Drive fo
Red Road; and ) Red Road from Mataro Avenue fo Brescia Avenue.

University Campus District {UCD) Frontage B means land within the UCD which has frontage on the
following road segments: a) Pisano Avenue from Campo Sano Drive to University Drive; b) west side of
San Amaro Drive from Levante Avenue to Mataro Avenue; ¢} east side of San Amaro Drive from Brescia
Avenue to Mataro Avenue; d} Red Road from Brescia Avenue to Levante Avenue; and €) north side of

Levante Avenue from San Amaro Drive to Red Road.

University Campus District (UCD) Frontage C means land within the UCD which has frontage on the
following road segments: Ponce de Leon Boulevard from Granada Boulevard to the west side of the

Ponce Garage. Underground parking shall have no setback.

University Campus District (UCD} Frontage D means land within the UCD which has frontage on the
following road segments: a) Ponce de Leon Boulevard the west side of the Ponce Garage to San Amaro
Drive; and b) the east side of San Amaro Drive, from Ponce de Leon Boulevard to Brescia Avenue.

University Campus District {UCD) Frontage E means land within the UCD which has frontage on the
following road segments: a) the south side of Levante Avenue; and b) the west side of San Amaro Drive,
from Ponce de Leon Boulevard to Levante Avenue.

University campus serving use means a use or activity which because of its size, iocatfop andfor
character is provided for the use and benefit of students, facuity, university employees and their guests
and where use by or benefit to the general public is incidental and occasional.

University of Miami Campus means the land located within the inner boundaries of the rights-of-way of
the Metro Rail line on the south, Granada Boulevard and Pisano Avenue on the east, Campo Sano
Avenue and Miller Road on the north and Red Road, Levante Avenue and Hurricane Drive on the west

and south.

University Village means an area within a university campus which is primarily used for upper class
student housing and academic administration.

Unnecessary hardship means arduous restrictions upon the uses of a particular property which are
unique and distinct from that of adjoining property owners in the same zoning district.

. Urban open space means an area which is open from the fand to the sky predominantly improved vxfith
and paved with bricks, pavers or other similar material (not including concrete or asphait) for pedestnan
use or an area where no structures or buildings other than landscape features, fountains, benches,

arcades and objects of art are located.

Usable open space means outdoor areas, except parking and other service areas, which are usable for
outdoor living, recreation or landscaping, and which is open and unobstructed from the lowest level to the
sky except for roof overhangs not in excess of two and one-half (27%) feet, pedestrian walks and ingress
and egress drives. All open space shall be accessible to, and usable by, all residents residing in the

building.

Utilities/infrastructure facility means electric, gas, or stormwater management facilities, water or
wastewater pumping station, telephone repeater station or similar structure used as an intermediary
switching, boosting, distribution or transfer station or lines for electricity, cable television, or telephone
services between the point of generation and the end user, but not including satellite dish antennas,
facilities for the handling of solld waste, or radio, television, or relay towers,

Utility lines or service facilities means the distribution system for utilities and includes, but is not limited
to cables, conduits, pipes, wires, and conductors.

Article 8 — Definitions
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used for loading, circulation, access, storage, including fire trucks, garbage trucks, or display of motor
vehicles.

Vertical parking lift is a two-levelftwo-deck automated parking lift- device and supporting structure for the
stacking of two (2) vehicles in a vertical position.

_ Veterinary office means a facility used by veterinarians to treat and examine animals, including

accessory indoor boarding of animals, not including outdoor kennels or animal runs.

Vines mean plants which normally require support to reach mature form.

Wall means a structure or device forming a physical barrier made of materials permitted by this Code that
closes, makes or borders a fot, yard or field.

Water body means a lake, pond, canal, river or bay.

Wetlands mean lands which are periodically covered or saturated with water during normal rainfall years
as indicated by soils, topography and vegetation, not including artificial drainage ditches checked solely

for the purpose of channeling stormwater,

Wholesale / distribution / warehouse facility means a use where goods are received andfor stored for
delivery to the ultimate consumer at remote locations.

Wild animal means animals which are wild by nature and not customarily domesticated in the United
States not including birds, small rodents or smail non-poisonous reptiles.

Wire fence means a fence whose principal material is wire, inctuding but not limited to chain link fences.

Yard means the open space on the same lot with a building, unoccupied and unobstructed from the
ground upward, except as otherwise provided herein.

Yard, front means the unoccupied area between the front property line and the main building, and

extending across the fulf width of the lot.

Yard, rear means the unoccupied area extending across the full width of the lot between the main
building and the rear line of the Iot, except in the case of a side street,

Yard, interior side means the unoccupied area between the main building and the side line of the lot and

extending from the required front yard to the required rear yard.

Yard, side street means the unoccupied area behind the front yard and between the main building and
abutting street extending to the rear property line.

Zoning Code means the regulations'adopted pursuant to the Local Government Comprehensive
Planning and Land Development Regulations Act, Chapter 163.3161, et seq., F.S.

Zoning Map, Official means the Official Zoning Map which shows the Zoning Districts as adopted by the
City Commission pursuant to the procedures of these regulations.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT S
APPLICATION CHECKLIST SO W

b rT_r.*’“gl oy
The following items are required for the processing of a public hearing before th M?Ad}f et o L/
BUILDIRG & ZONING
OFFICE
REQUIREMENTS USE ONLY

D) Application

2) Applicant's Proposal

3) Letter of Intent

4 Owners Affidavit

5) Application Fee (Copy of receipt)

6) Proof of ownership if ownership of the property has changed in the last year

7 Register as a lobbyist (see attached)

8) 1 Original Certified Mailing List

9) 3 sets of Mailing Labels

10) Signed and Sealed survey of property
11) Full size set of plans (stamped by the Board of Architects)

12) 13 copies on 11" x 17" paper of the plans
| 13 sets of color photographs (35mm or digital photographs) Must be

13) labeled

ARRRRRAR AR

14) Others (lefter of support, rescheduling letter, or etc.)

The Building and Zoning Department cannot accept applications that are not complete for any hearing
before the Board of Adjustment. Failure to provide the information necessary pursuant to the established
time frames included but not limited to application submittal, submission of revised documents, etc. for
review by City Staff and the designated reviewing entity may cause application to be deferred without
further review until such time the requested information is submitted.

The Applicant and/or Homeowner must meet with City Staff to review the application submittal. Once
all required items are complete and accurate, the request will be presented at the next available Board of

Adjustment hearing,

Applicant’s Signature:

R L/

This application was received by é Ll M'Lj-l, ,;-.){ﬁ €

<

Date _/ O/ 4 /é «
7

BA-10-10-5515
4995 HAMMOCK LAKE DRIVE 1
03-5106-002-0220
DECEMBER 6, 2010




CITY OF CORAL GABLES
Board of Adjustment Application
- B.0.A. No.. APOIOSA 32

Applicant JOIRUE | HERNANDEZ  Phone 30D T - 0022
Address: 35T DALERMO AVE. Cell: 7E10-2345- G100

CORAL UAPLES, TL. 2B Fax 205 T14- 005
E-mail: JOROE @ SLHARCHITETT (v

This is a request for: a Variance >_< (oryanAppeal

(Provide a “X” on desired request)
CATELINA AN -
Owner JEFFREY BPARTEL Phone: 25 750 - 4000

Owner’sAddress:__ {000 MUINDELLO ST

JobAddress: 44T HAMMOUK ( AKES DR Folio No.: CASIOW - 002 -Q22.0

Legal Description:
Section: HAMIVICC K, | AKE PARK. Block:_Z5
Lot(s): |~} | PB/PG: 49/257

Architect: \}ORUE 1. HERNANDEL, Phone: 05 TI1H4-0022.

PRELIMINARY

Board of Arch #: ARI0O{(DAF1X2 . Date: 10!14"! 1O Action: ADDROVEID

Has there been a Board of Adjustment hearing on the property in the last year? NO

Is this request the result of a Notice of Violation? NO
Is this request the result of a deviation from an approved set of plans? NO
Has the property owner owned the property for at least one year?  “YYES .

The information provided in this application is true and correct, and the application is being
submitted with all of the documents necessary for review by the Board of Adjustment and the
Building and Zoning Department. I understand that failure to provide the information necessary

for review by the Board of Adjustment may cause my application to be deferred without further
review of consideration. T have read and understand all of the information in the City of Coral

~ Gables Board of Adjustment Information brochure.

Applicant (Signature) f 'Z %m_% ~  ~  Date: KD }ZDliOU
' BA-10-10-5515

4995 HAMMOCK LAKE DRIVE
03-5106-002 0220
DECEMBER 6, 2010



Board of Adjustment Qwner’s Affidavit

I'We (JEF FQE.\( BAQTEL as Owner(s) of Lot(s) |7 s

Block % ,Section _HAMMMM__,PBH’G “l“?‘/ ol

(the Subject property) located at q DK desires to file an application for a public hearing
before the Board of Adjustment of the City of Coral Gables and I/we do understand and agrees as follows:

1. That the application for a variance will not be heard unless the applicant is present at the Board of Adjustment Hearing.

2. The property will be posted with a signt, which must not be removed until after the public hearing at which time it is the Applicant’s

responsibility to remove the sign.

3. No application shall be accepted during the following time periods after the denial of a substantially similar application

affecting the same property or any portion thereof:
A. Conditional uses and variances: six (6) months. B. Change in Zoning map, zoning text amendments, comprehensive land

use plan text, comprehensive land use plan map, amendments and application for abandonment and vacation of non-fee
interests: twelve (12) months (Section 3-210. Resubmission of application affecting same property).

4. That the only variance or items being requested are those that have been specified in the written application for a variance, an(li any
other code or plan issues will be corrected by modifying the plans to comply with the respective codes and ordinances of the City of

Coral Gables.

5. That the applicant will be responsible for complying with all of the conditions and restrictions imposed by the Board of Adjustment
in connection with the requested variance, and will take the necessary steps fo make the variance effective if approved by the Board of
Adjustment. :

6. That it is the responsibility of the applicant to submit a complete application with all of the documents necessary for the Board of
Adjustment to hear the applicant’s request.

7. That the applicant is responsible for the submission and accuracy of a certified mailing list and (3} three sets of mgiling labe-ls
according to the latest ad valorem tax record of all property owners with (1,000) one thousand feet of the property for which a public

hearing before the Board of Adjustment is being requested.

8. Any variance granted by the Board of Adjustment or the City Commission shall be in effect for (12) twelve months from the date ‘of
approval. If a permit is not issued within the (12) twelve months, and work commenced, then the variance shall become null and void.

One twelve-month extension of a variance may be granted by the Development Review Official.

1/We as the owners of the subject property: o (do hereby authuﬁzc\mga,ﬁ@mgﬂ_ﬂm)

a (will on my / our own behalf) ]
Act as the applicant and make application in connection with this request for a public hearing before the Board of ﬁgllustment.

| Signature of Owner = Notary Public Signature
Print Gwner’s Name '3/364’@1.., /5’ & r’éi Print Notary’s NameZOEM l GAKLIASeal: .
[ !
Signature of Owner % m Notary Public Signa
o~ "
Print Owner’s Name : Print Notaty’s Namg
) ) CATE e
Signature Oprplican/pW Notary Public Signatur%ag (L, (A B Y & My Comméssion
Print Applicant’s Name L £ Print Notary’s NameZawh CAAL1ASeal: i

BA-10-10 5515
4995 HAMMOCK LAKE DRIVE
03-5106-002-0220
- DECEMBER 6, 2010
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Miami-Dade My Home

ACTIVE TDOLY SELECT ] «aqgaqg @ & @ =

Show Me:

" Property Information Legend

Search By: Property
’ Boundal
Select Hem y
Selected
Property
B Textony
Property Appraiser Tax Estimator Street
Property Appraiser Tax Highway
Comparison Miaml-Dade
County
Summary Detalls: Water
EEL : w E
6909 MINDELLO ST CORAL
ABLES FL H

[33146-3829

Property Information:
. 11400 SINGLE FAMILY
rimary Zone:  |orqinENCE
s/Baths® R R R
[Floors: 0
Living Units: 0
Ad] Sq Footage: [0 [
ot Size: 40,511 SQFT
IYear Built: sk, Aeriat Photography - 2009 O e 122 ft
v [
Legal -
[Descrplion: &
B = : My Home | Properiy.information | Property Taxes
Assessment Information: | My Nelghhorhood | Property Appraiser
‘ear: | 2010 | 2009 Ho : i i
Home | Using Qur Site | Phone Directory | Privacy | Qisclaimer
Land Value: 151,134,308 1 620 4404 I 9 l

Building Value: | s0 | so0
Market Value: £51,134,3084$1 620,440}
[assessed Value:  1$1,134,3080$1 620,440

if you experlence technlcat difficulties with the Progerty information apptication,

Taxable Value Information: ‘or wish to send us your comments, questions or suggestions
ear: 2010 2009 please emall us at Webmaster.
Applied Applied
. -.| Exemption/ ] Exemption/
Taxing Authorityd “racable § Taxable Web Site
1 V:iou!e: V:l(;e: © 2002 Miami-Dade County.
i : AN rights reserved.
Regionat: $1,134,308 | 51,620,440 : d
. $0/ 30/
County: $1,134,308 | $1,620,440
— $07 50/
City: $1,134,308 | 1,620 440
) $0/ 07|
School Board: | o1 1a4 308 | $1,620,440

BA-10-10-5515
4995 HAMMOCK LAKE DRIVE
03-5106-002-0220

e Information:

Qualificalion  |Sales which are qualiied DECEMBER 6, 2010
Description: [
View Additional Sales
Additional Information:
[Ci k here fo see mere information for this
v v e e
10/25/2010

http://gisims2.co.miami-dade.fl.us/myhome/propmap.asp




HAMMOCK LAKESI & II

HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.
c/0 9769 S. Dixie Highway, Suite 201
Miami, FL. 33156
Ph: (305) 663-5860 Fax: (305) 669-5539

November 4, 2010

City of Coral Gables Board of Adjustment

City Hall
405 Biltmore Way
Coral Gables, FL 33134

Re: Application No. BA-10-10-5515 pertaining to 4995 Hammock Lake Drive (the
“Application™)

Dear Board of Adjustment:

We write to advise the Board of Adjustment that the Hammock Lake 1 & II Homeowner
Association has reviewed the Application and the plans pertaining thereto on file with the City of
Coral Gables (prepared by Jorge L. Hernandez Architect, P.A., dated September 28, 2010,
approved by the Board of Architects on October 14, 2010, as revised). We wish to express our
support for the Application and the two variance requests (lot area coverage and rear lot area)
made therein, without qualification or exception. The proposed residential project is fully
compatible with the Hammock Lakes and surrounding neighborhood, and it would complement
the architecture and environs of neighboring structures.

Sincerely yours,

A w)

Richard W. Ogden
Vice President
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CITY OF CORAL GABLES = &xﬁ
LOBBYIST =R
ISSUE APPLICATION =
w
REGISTRATION #: .
b 4
\p r

HAVE YOU BEEN RETAINED TO LOBBY ANY OF THE FOLLOWING FOR THE STATED I’UR@SE” "

CITY OFFICIALS: Mayor, City Commissioners, City Attorney, City Manager, City Clerk, Assistant City
. Manager, Special Assistant to City Manager, Heads or Directors of Departments, and their
Assistant or Deputy, Police Major or Chief, Fire Major or Chief, Bmldmgand Zoning In-

spectors, Board, Committee Members, or any City Official or staff, -

FOR THIS PURPOSE: To encourage the passage, defeat or modification of any ardinance, resolution, action or
decision of the City Commission; or any action, decision or recommendation of any
Board, Committee or City Official. :

IF THE FOREGOING APPLIES TO YOU, YOU ARE REQUIRED TO REGISTER AS A LOBBYIST AND TO

FILE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION, UNDER OATH, WITH THE CITY CLERK FOR EACH ISSUE

ADDRESSED. ISSUE FEE: NO CHARGE, PROVIDING YOU HAVE A CURRENT ANNUAL LOBBYIST
- REGISTRATION DOCUMENT ON FILE.

Print Your Name m 1 HEENANDEZ.
LOBBYIST
Print Your Business Name _JORUE L HiERNANDE ) ARCHATELT:
BusmessTelephone N\ffnber 25> T4 002 < L
BusmeS&Addmss ‘ BT EALERNMD AVEE. C 4 %
ADDRESS CITY, STATE Z]P CODE

Print Néme of Co;bofatién, Partnership, or Trust:

| detall, including address, if applicable;.of the specific issue on which you wﬂl fob
6 'mretd for-each. Speclﬁc issue) _

VORI E Foe. A SINULE. A
RE=InenNCE- | L

BA-10-10-5515
4995 HAMMOCK LAKE DRIVE
03-5106-002-0220
DECEMBER 6, 2010




! J%E L' -swear or affirm under penalty of per- S

Print Name of Lobbyist
Jury that all the facts contained in this Application are true and that I am aware

that these requirements are in compliance with the provisions of the City of Coral

~ Gables Ordinance No. 2006-11, govéming Lobbying.

0-J&-10 |

Date

 STATEOFFLORIDA )
COUNTYOFDADE )

B B 2GRE 'MBpersonally appeared(brqc L HY YO A2 10 me well known and knownto me:
degeribed iniaid whi executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to and before me that he!she ex

: strument for the purposes therein expressed.

WITNESS my Hind and Official Seal this_(XJDIECK 1552010

' ggiw Public
Produced D of Florida

' Annwal Fees Waived for Not-for-Profit Organization. Please attach documentary proof.

20f2

- Lobbyist—Issue Application 2006 Revised 8/06)



CITY OF CORAL GABLES
LOBBYIST ANNUAL REGISTRATION APPLICATION:
FOR EACH PRINCIPAL REPRESENTED :

- REGISTRATION #:;

CITY OFFICIALS: 7
R R T : _Manager Special Assistant to Clty Manager, Héads or Dlrcctom of Departm thie
‘Assistant or Deputy, Police Major 6r Chief, Fire Major or Chief, Building and Zoning In-

spectors Board, Committec. Members, or any other City Official or staff.

FOR THISPURPOSE: - To encourage the approval, disapproval, adoption, repeal, passage, defeat or meodification
W ' of any ordinance, resolution, action or decision of the City Commis__si_gn; or any action, A
decision or recommendation of the City Commission, any Board, Committee or City Of-

ficial.

IF THE FOREGOING APPLIES TO YOU, YOU ARE REQUIRED TO REGISTER AS A LOBBYIST

Print Your Name JoeLE L. HeRpanpeEZ
_ LOBBYIST
Print Your Business Name , if applicable \DEUE L. HeenaNDEL
Business Telephone Number 2T - 0022 : -
Busitiess Address AH1 QA(LL{)@MD A\l ENUE =aA 7
e ADDRESS .. CIFY,STATE ZIPCODE .. .. -,

' FedcralID# EEIIEJN# (0‘5072.’21.0\5

State the extent of any busmess or professxonalfe uonslnp you have with any current member of tha
- Commniission. B =8 ,
T
b |
.
" PRINCIPAL REPRESENTED: W
SHEFEF E}i\r’ I{’)Am COMPANY NAME, ; IF APPLICABLE _

. TELEPHONE NO:

BA-10-10-5515
4995 HAMMOCK LAKE DRIVE ,
03-5106-002-0220 e
DLCCCMBER G, 2010 o



ANNUAL REPORT: Oan October 1st of each year, you are required to submit to the City Clerk a-'.sig’ii "
oath listing alt lobbying expenditures in excess of $25.00 for the preceding calendar year. A
to be filed even if there were no expenditires. ' e

LOBRBYIST ISSUE APPLICATION: Prior to lobbying for a specific issue, you are required to fifl out a Lobbyist Issue
~ Application form with the Office of the City Clerk; stating under oath, your name, business address, the name of
- -eachprincipal who employed you to lobby, and the specific issue o which you wish to lobby.

NOTICEOF "“';IT'H.I')RAWAL: Ifyou discontinue representing a particular client, a notice of withdrawal is required to be
- filed-with the City Clerk.

D LOBBYIST VBEGIS_TRATION FEE: This Registration must be on file in the Office of ﬂn? City Clerk prior to the
" iling of an' Issue Application to lobby on a specific issue and-a $150.00 Lobbyist Registration Fee.

I&m}E J_'#Ba-\lmaa:ezeby swear or affirm under penalty of per-

Lo .. . FPrint Name of Lobbyist . _ ) .
- jury that I have read the provisions of the City of Coral Gables Ordinance 2006-

gy

11, goveming Lobbying and that all of the facts contained in this Registration

Application are true and that I agree to pay the $150.00 Annual Lobbyist Regis-

i,

" " tration Fee,

SN HY 611000007

_——
gnature of Lob@)

STATE OFFLORIDA )

* COUNTY OF DADE ; ] e

T BEF@ ME 7 Vp_i_lralAlfaPW cb’GC L" HWUU%O me well known and known to me.to be the person

. described in'and who executed the foregoing ingtrument, and acknowledged to and before me that he/she executed said in-
- strument for the purposes therein expressed.

wyss my Hand and Official Seal this
-V peisotilly Kuown

- Produced ID &
' $15000F33P a-‘d.._‘/ Received By L& l! }ﬁ“j &[ Date: [Onﬁlk!_

+ Fee Waived fofi:;éﬁot-for—-Proﬁt Organizations (documentary proof attached.)

. Lobbyist ~ Annual Registration Application (Revised 8/09/06) Page 2 of 2



